Should this item be pulled from the Consent Agenda the following motion is suggested:

POSSIBLE MOTION

I MOVE TO approve Resolution 2019-25 on first and final reading.

	MEMORANDUM
То:	Mayor Paxton and Assembly Members Hugh Bevan, Interim Municipal Administrator
From:	Lynne Brandon, Executive Director, Sitka Trail Works
Date:	October 8, 2019
Subject:	Resolution of Support for Recreational Trails Grant Application

Background:

The Recreational Trails Program (RTP) offers grants up to \$75,000 for trail repair projects and is administered by Alaska State Parks. Sitka Trail Works (STW) annually applies for RTP grants to assist with repairs to City, State and other Sitka area trails. A resolution of support for the project from the local governing body is a requirement of the application package.

In 2016 and 2017 STW acquired RTP grants to affect major repairs to Alaska State Parks' Mosquito Cove trail. RTP grant funds were used in 2015 to repair the City section of Herring Cove Trail. These three projects were a result of a partnership effort between STW and US Forest Service Sitka District trail crew. In the past STW also received RTP funds for upgrades to the City's Cross Trail.

The Parks and Recreation Committee unanimously passed a letter of support for the project at their October 8, 2019 meeting.

Analysis:

This year's RTP grant is for repairs to the Sea Lion Cove trail. The last major work was completed on this trail in 2001 and the trail is currently in poor condition. Since the State Parks' doesn't currently have the capacity to complete Sea Lion Cove trail repairs, Sitka Trail Works has prioritized this trail for the RTP grant this year.

Fiscal Note:

There is no City funding requirement or obligation for CBS funds, staff time or match in association with this grant application.

Recommendation:

Approve Resolution 2019 – 25 in support of Sitka Trail Works RTP grant application.

1 2 3	Sponsor: Interim Administrator CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA
4	RESOLUTION 2019-25
5 6 7 8 9	A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA SUPPORTING THE SITKA TRAIL WORKS, INC. GRANT APPLICATION TO THE STATE OF ALASKA RECREATIONAL TRAILS PROGRAM FOR REPAIRS TO THE SEA LION COVE TRAIL
0 11 12	WHEREAS, Sea Lion Cove trail is of high value trail for Sitka residents for recreation, physical fitness and for activities for small cruise ship visitors; and
13 14 15 16	WHEREAS, this project was developed according to the 2003 Sitka Trail Plan to which the City and Borough of Sitka and Alaska State Parks and Sitka Trail Works are plan partners; and
17 18	WHEREAS, Alaska State Parks has no major trail maintenance planned; and
19 20 21	WHEREAS, damage and erosion of the trail from heavy use has occurred since the last major repair project in 2001; and
22 23	WHEREAS, Alaska State Parks and Juneau Trail Mix are partnering with Sitka Trail Works to complete the repair work; and
24 25 26	WHEREAS, the goal is for trail repairs to make a more sustainable trail into the future that will last another 20 years; and
27 28 20	WHEREAS, these repairs will restore the trail to safe condition for public use; and
29 30 31	WHEREAS, the project match requirement will be met by Sitka Trail Works and Alaska State Parks.
32 33 34 35 36 37	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED , that the Assembly of the City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska, by this resolution, affirms and supports the grant application from Sitka Trail Works to the State of Alaska Recreational Trails Program for \$75,000 maximum in grant funding for repairs to the Sea Lion Cove Trail.
38 39 40	PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska on this 22 nd day of October 2019.
41 42 43 44	Gary L. Paxton, Mayor
45 46 47	Sara Peterson, MMC Municipal Clerk
48 49	1 st and final reading 10/22/19
50 51	Sponsor: Interim Administrator